
                City of Greensboro  Melvin Municipal 

Office Building 
300 W. Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

Agenda 
Report 

File Number: 2022-484 

Agenda Item# G.1 

Agenda Date:    5/23/2022  Department: Transportation 

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: Consent Agenda 

 

Title: 2022-484 Resolution Approving a Change Order in the Amount of $215,750.00 for 

Contract 2022-0010 for the Resurfacing of Streets 2022 Project with Blythe Construction, Inc.   

 

Council Priority: Place an ‘x’ in the box. 

☐Create an Environment to Promote Economic Development Opportunities and Job Creation 

☒Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities 

☐Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime 

☐Exceptional Customer Service and a Diverse City Government Workforce 

☐Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Transparency, & Accountability 

 

Council District: 2,3 

 

Public Hearing: No 

Advertising Date/By: N/A 

Contact 1 and Phone: Kenney McDowell, 373-2302 

Contact 2 and Phone: Hanna Cockburn, 373-4368 

 

PURPOSE:  

City Council approval is requested for a change order to Contract 2022-0010 for the Resurfacing 

of Streets 2022 Project.  This change order for $215,750.00 is to account for additional work being 

added to the original contract. 

BACKGROUND: 

This change order is necessary to cover the cost of installing traffic calming devices on Peach 

Orchard Drive.  Peach Orchard Drive is currently on this contract to be resurfaced, but due to 

residents’ and Council’s requests, traffic calming devices need to be installed along the street 

before it is resurfaced.  These traffic calming devices include concrete medians, roundabouts, and 

additional striping. 

This change order also provides for the installation of additional ADA compliant curb ramps 

within the island at the intersection of Battleground Avenue and Fisher Avenue.  The need for 



installing these additional ramps within this island to provide a refuge area was identified after this 

contract was bid. 

City Council originally approved a contract award in the amount of $4,564,916.08 to Blythe 

Construction, Inc. on February 1, 2022.  MWBE goals were 10.0% MBE and 18.0% WBE, and 

Blythe Construction, Inc. achieved 10.0% MBE participation and 18.0% WBE participation. 

Change order #1 increases the total contract award to $4,780,666.08 and decreases MBE 

participation to 9.55% and decreases WBE participation to 17.99%.  

BUDGET IMPACT:  

Funds in the amount of $215,750.00 are budgeted in the Transportation Departments Street 

Construction and Paving account number 471-4502-10.6014. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:    

$215,750.00 471-4502-10.6014 Street Construction and Paving  

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended by the Departments of Engineering & Inspections and Transportation that City 

Council approve this change order for $215,750.00 to Contract 2022-0010 with Blythe 

Construction, Inc. 


